

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL.
ROBERT L. WALGATE, JR., ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN R. KASICH, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 13-0656

On Appeal from Franklin County Court of
Appeals, Tenth Appellate District,
Case No. 12-AP-548

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO JURISDICTION OF INTERVENING
DEFENDANT-APPELLEES CENTRAL OHIO GAMING VENTURES, LLC AND
TOLEDO GAMING VENTURES, LLC**

Thomas W. Connors, Esq.
James M. Wherley, Jr., Esq.
Black, McCuskey, Souers & Arbaugh
220 Market Avenue South
Suite 1000
Canton, Ohio 44702

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Matthew Fornshell, Esq.
John Oberle, Esq.
Albert Lin, Esq.
Elizabeth E. Cary, Esq.
Ice Miller, LLP
250 West Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 462-2700
Fax: (614) 462-5135
Matthew.Fornshell@icemiller.com
John.Oberle@icemiller.com
Albert.Lin@icemiller.com
Elizabeth.Cary@icemiller.com

*Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-
Appellees Central Ohio Gaming Ventures,
LLC and Toledo Gaming Ventures, LLC*

Mike DeWine, Esq.
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street, 14th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Alexandra Schimmer, Esq.
Solicitor General
Michael Hendershot, Esq.
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Appeals Section
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Pearl M. Chin, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees State of Ohio
and Governor John Kasich*

FILED
MAY 28 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Christopher S. Williams, Esq.
James F. Lang, Esq.
Matthew M. Mendoza, Esq.
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
The Calfee Building
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1607

Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-Appellees Rock Ohio Caesars, LLC, Rock Ohio Caesars Cleveland, LLC and Rock Ohio Caesars Cincinnati, LLC

Alan H. Abes, Esq.
Jocelyn C. DeMars, Esq.
Dinsmore & Stohl LLP
255 East 5th Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-Appellees Thistledown Racetrack, LLC

Charles R. Saxbe, Esq.
James D. Abrams, Esq.
Irv Berliner, Esq.
Jason H. Beehler, Esq.
Taft Stettinius & Hollister, LLP
65 E. State St., Suite 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-Appellees Northfield Park Associates, LLC, Lebanon Trotting Club, Inc., MTR Gaming Group, Inc. and PNK (Ohio), LLC

Peter M. Thomas, Esq.
Michael A. Rzymek, Esq.
Assistant Attorneys General
Charitable Law Section, Gambling Unit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Background On Gaming Statutes And The Allegations Of The Complaint.....	2
B. Dismissal For Lack Of Standing.....	3
C. Affirmance By The Tenth District Court of Appeals.	4
III. STATEMENT OPPOSING JURISDICTION	5
A. A Straight-Forward Application Of Standing Principles Does Not Merit Supreme Court Review.	6
B. Application Of The Public-Right Exception Does Not Merit Supreme Court Review.	6
C. Routine Procedural Decisions Do Not Merit Supreme Court Review.	7
IV. CASINO ENTITIES’ PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: Plaintiffs-Appellants Lack Standing To Assert A Constitutional Challenge To Ohio’s Gaming Laws And Regulations Absent An Injury-In-Fact.....	8
V. CASINO ENTITIES’ PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: Plaintiffs-Appellants Claims Do Not Qualify For Public-Right Standing, Which Is Limited To "Rare And Extraordinary Cases," And Not Routine Challenges To Legislative Enactments.....	12
VI. CASINO ENTITIES’ PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3: There Was No Procedural Error In Refusing To Permit Plaintiffs-Appellants To Amend Their Complaint To Cure Standing.	14
VII. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amador County, Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F. 3d 373 (U.S. App. D.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9
<i>Brown v. Columbus City Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , Case No. 2009-1486, slip op. (Ohio Nov. 18, 2009).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	9
<i>Cuyahoga County Bd. of Comm'rs. v. Ohio</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 59 (1999).....	8
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 22 Ohio St. 2d 13 (1970).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm.</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	12
<i>In re Special Grand Jury 89-2</i> , 450 F. 3d 1159 (2006)	9
<i>Liverpool, NY & Philadelphia Steamship Co. v. Comm'ers of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1884).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Masterson v. Ohio State Racing Commission</i> , 162 Ohio St. 366 (1954).....	6, 11
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Ban of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	10
<i>Moore v. Rickenbacker</i> , 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 1973 (10 th Dist. Ct. App. May 3, 2001).....	14
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapt. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	10
<i>Ohio Contractors Assn. v. Bicking</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 318, 643 N.E.2d 1088 (1994)	12
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio</i> , Case No. 2012-1272 (Ohio Jan. 23, 2013)	7
<i>Racing Guild of Ohio, Local 304, Serv. Employees Int'l. Union, AFL-CIO v. Ohio State Racing Comm.</i> , 28 Ohio St. 3d 317 (1986).....	11
<i>Roundtable v. Taft</i> , 119 Ohio Misc. 2d 49 (C.P.2002)	8
<i>State ex rel. Dann v. Taft</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 252 (2006)	11
<i>State ex rel. Kuhar v. Medina County Bd. of Elections</i> , 108 Ohio St. 3d 515 (2006)	14

<i>State ex rel. Leslie v. Ohio Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 105 Ohio St. 3d 261 (2005)	13
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 451 (1999)5, 6, 12, 13, 14	
<i>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. OBWC</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 504 (2002)	12
<i>State ex rel. Teamsters Local Union No. 436 v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 47, 2012-Ohio-1861 (2012)	13
<i>State ex rel. United Auto Aero. & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. OBWC</i> , 108 Ohio St. 3d 342 (2006)	7, 13
<i>State ex rel. Walgate v. Kasich</i> , 2013 Ohio 946 (10 th Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	4, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>State ex. rel. Walgate v. Kasich</i> , Case No. 11 CVH-10-13126, slip op. (Franklin County C.P. Ct. May 30, 2012)	3
<i>Univ. Hosps. Of Cleveland v. Lynch</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 118 (2002)	8
<i>White v. Roch</i> , 2005 Ohio 1127 (9 th Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>Williamson v. Rubich</i> , 171 Ohio St. 253 (1960)	1
<i>Wurdlow v. Turvy</i> , 2012 Ohio 4378 (10 th Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	9

Statutes

Am.Sub.H.B. No. 277	2
Am.Sub.H.B. No.1	2
Ohio Constitution, Article XV, § 6	2
Ohio Revised Code § 187.09	7
Ohio Revised Code § 5751.02(A)	11
U.S. Constitution, 14 th Amendment	3

Rules

Ohio S. Ct. Prac. R. 7.02(C)	2
